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PROBA'l'E CLERK HIRE. 

deem the public interests require it, cause an investigation to be 
made forthwith by the board, which investigation shall be held 
in the locality of the accident, unless, for reasons touching the 
convenience of all concerned, the commissioners shall order 
it to be commenced at some other place; but in either case, the 
investigation may be adjourned to some other suitable and con­
venient place. The board or the chairman thereof,' shall sea­
sonably notify the officers of the company, and also, if the acci­
dent shall have resulted fatally to one or more persons, the 
county attorney of the county where the accident occurred, of 
the time and place of the investigation. The board shall have 
power to issue subpoenas for witnesses, and the testimony of 
each witness shall be taken before a sworn stenographer. Im­
mediately after the investigation the board shall make a special 
report, stating what it finds to be the cause of the accident, 
transmit copies thereof to such county attorney, and the rail­
road corporation concerned, and publish the same in its annual 
report. The taxable cost of the investigation shall be made 
up and certified to the governor and council by the board, and 
the same shall be paid by the state. Witnesses in all such cases 
shall be allowed the same fees as in the supreme judicial court.' 

Approved April .9, 1913. 

Chapter 192. 

An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the 'Clerk of Courts in 
York County . 

Be it enacted b,:/ the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be 
paid the clerk of courts in York county the sum of one hun­
dred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years beginning­
July first, nineteen hundred thirteen; said sum to be paid from 
the county treasury of York county. 

Approved April 9, 1913. 

Chapter 193. 

An Act to Provide Temporary Clerk Hire for the Register of Probate in 
Aroostoolc County. 

Be it enacted bjl the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

In addition to any sums now provided by law, there shall be 
paid the register of probate in Aroostook county the sum of 
three hundred dollars per year for clerk hire for two years be­
ginning July first, nineteen hundred thirteen; said sum to be 
paid from the county treasury of Aroostook county. 

Approved April 9, 1913. 


